## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1945** 

## ENROLLED

## SENATE BILL No. 140

(By Mr. Winters

Smary. 23\_1945 PASSED.

In Effect 90-days from Passage





## ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 140

(BY MR. WINTERS)

[Passed February 23, 1945; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to authorize the county court of Cabell county to use part of the several funds of said county or part of any unexpended balances in any said funds, to assist in the maintenance of the public library of Huntington, in said county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Section 1. The county court of Cabell county is au-2 thorized, out of any county funds or balances in said funds 3 not needed or which may be otherwise available, to ex-4 pend such sum or sums as in its discretion may seem need-5 ful and proper to assist in the maintenance of the HuntEnr. S. B. No. 140] 2

6 ington Public Library. The court may designate for 7 what particular maintenance purpose, or purposes, said 8 sum or sums may be expended.

the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled. Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee Originated in the... Takes effect passage Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates The within... this the... , 1945. day of Governor.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that

Filed in the office of the Secretary of Secretary of Secretary of Secretary of Secretary of Status